




-26- G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector

H5293—4" Metal Duct Starter Kit
H5295—5" Metal Duct Starter Kit
H5297—6" Metal Duct Starter Kit
Save over 20% with this great starter kit. Includes: 
(2) machine adapters, (10) pipe clamps, (3) 5' 
straight pipes, (1) branch, (3) pipe hangers, (1) 
end cap, (3) adjustable nipples, (1) 90˚ elbow, and 
(1) 60˚ elbow.

Figure 31. Metal Duct Starter Kit.

H5294—4" Metal Duct Machine Addition Kit
H5296—5" Metal Duct Machine Addition Kit
H5298—6" Metal Duct Machine Addition Kit
Save over 20% with this great machine addition 
kit. Includes: (2) blast gates, (1) machine adapter, 
(10) pipe clamps, (2) pipe hangers, (2) 5' straight 
pipes, (2) adjustable nipples, (1) branch, and (1) 
60˚ elbow.

Figure 32. Metal Duct Machine Addition Kit.

SECTION 6: ACCESSORIES

Figure 30. Half-mask respirator with disposable 
cartridge filters.

T20514—Small Half-Mask Respirator
T20515—Medium Half-Mask Respirator
T20516—Large Half-Mask Respirator
T20511—Pre-Filter P100
T20539—Cartridge Filter 2PK P100
T20541—Cartridge Filter 2PK P100 & O Vapor
Wood and other types of dust can cause severe 
respiratory damage. If you work around dust every-
day, a half-mask respirator can greatly reduce 
your risk. Compatible with safety glasses!

G6163—4" Clamp
G7343—5" Clamp
G7361—6" Clamp
H5228—7" Clamp
H5238—8" Clamp
H5253—9" Clamp
These clamps feature lever latches and foam 
seals, and secure around the rolled ends of fit-
tings and pipe.

Figure 33. Dust collection pipe clamps.



G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector -27-

Figure 35. Rigid Metal Flex Hose.

H7215—4" x 5' Rigid Metal Flex Hose
H7216—5" x 5' Rigid Metal Flex Hose
H7217—6" x 5' Rigid Metal Flex Hose
H7218—7" x 5' Rigid Metal Flex Hose
H7219—8" x 5' Rigid Metal Flex Hose
This flex hose provides just enough flexibility to 
make difficult connections while still keeping the 
inside wall as smooth as possible to minimize 
static pressure loss.

G6162—4" x 5' Straight Metal Pipe
G7346—5" x 5' Straight Metal Pipe
G7364—6" x 5' Straight Metal Pipe
H5227—7" x 5' Straight Metal Pipe
H5237—8" x 5' Straight Metal Pipe
These laser welded straight pipes ensure a super 
smooth internal seam. Ends easily clamp together 
for a sealed fit without screws or silicone.

Figure 34. Straight Metal Pipe.

Figure 38. Metal elbow examples.

Metal Elbows
These industrial metal elbows are available from 
4"–8" with 90 ,̊ 60 ,̊ 45 ,̊ or 30˚ curves. Call (800) 
523-4777 or visit www.grizzly.com for more 
information and pricing.

45° 60°30°

90° Long Radius90°

Metal Branches
We carry many different branches, all designed  
to minimize airflow resistance.

Figure 36. Metal Branches.

Reducers & Adapters
We carry a multitude of reducers and elbows to 
cover most applications from 4" through 9".

Figure 37. Metal Reducers & Adapters.



-28- G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector

SECTION 7: MAINTENANCE

Always disconnect power 
to the machine before 
performing maintenance. 
Failure to do this may 
result in serious person-
al injury.

Always empty the collection bags on a regular 
basis. Emptying the collection bags allows the 
machine to operate at a much higher level of 
efficiency. 

Always wear the appropriate respirator or dust 
mask and safety glasses when emptying the col-
lection bags. Small dust particles can escape the 
bags during emptying, causing them to become 
airborne and easily inhaled. This microscopic air-
borne dust is extremely unhealthy to breathe and 
can cause serious health problems.

While the Model G1028Z/G1029Z excels at col-
lecting the majority of wood dust produced by 
your machines, it is not an air filter; therefore, we 
strongly recommend the supplemental aid of a 
shop air filter such as the Grizzly G5955 or G9956. 
Air filters are designed to collect the smaller dust 
particles that a dust collector bags cannot trap.

Bag Cleaning

Since all bearings are shielded and permanently 
lubricated, simply leave them alone until they 
need to be replaced. Do not lubricate them.

Lubrication

Always wear a respira-
tor when emptying the 
dust collection bags 
on the dust collector. 
Sawdust may cause 
allergic reactions or 
respiratory problems.

For optimum performance from your machine, 
follow this maintenance schedule and refer to any 
specific instructions given in this section.

Daily Check:
•	L oose mounting bolts.
•	 Worn switch.
•	 Worn or damaged wires.
•	 Almost full collection bag.
•	 Any other unsafe condition.

Schedule



G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector -29-

Review the troubleshooting and procedures in this section to fix or adjust your machine if a problem devel-
ops. If you need replacement parts or you are unsure of your repair skills, then feel free to call our Technical 
Support at (570) 546-9663. 

SECTION 8: SERVICE

Troubleshooting

Motor & Electrical

Symptom Possible Cause Possible Solution
Machine does not 
start or a breaker 
trips.

1.	 Fuse has blown.
2.	 Wall fuse/circuit breaker is blown/tripped.

3.	P ower supply switched OFF or is at fault.

4.	 Wiring is open/has high resistance.

5.	M otor ON button or ON/OFF switch is at 
fault.

6.	M otor is at fault.

1.	 Correct short/replace fuse in control box.
2.	E nsure circuit size is suitable for this machine; 

replace weak breaker.
3.	E nsure power supply is switched on; ensure power 

supply has the correct voltage.
4.	 Check for broken wires or disconnected/corroded 

connections, and repair/replace as necessary. 
5.	R eplace faulty ON button or ON/OFF switch.

6.	T est/repair/replace.

Machine has 
vibration or noisy 
operation.

1.	M otor or component is loose.

2.	M otor mount loose/broken.
3.	M achine is incorrectly mounted or sits 

unevenly.
4.	M otor fan is rubbing on fan cover.

5.	M otor bearings are at fault.

1.	I nspect/replace stripped or damaged bolts/nuts, and 
re-tighten with thread locking fluid.

2.	T ighten/replace.
3.	T ighten/replace anchor studs in floor if mounted; 

chock machine casters if mobile.
4.	R eplace dented fan cover; replace loose/damaged 

fan.
5.	T est by rotating shaft; rotational grinding/loose shaft 

requires bearing replacement.



-30- G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector

Dust Collector Operation

Symptom Possible Cause Possible Solution
Loud, repetitious 
noise, or excessive 
vibration coming 
from dust collector.

1.	D ust collector is not on a flat surface and 
wobbles.

2.	I mpeller is damaged and unbalanced.

3.	T he motor mounting or housing 
connections are loose.

4.	I mpeller is loose on the motor shaft.

5.	M otor fan cover is dented, causing the 
motor fan to hit the cover while spinning.

1.	S tabilize the dust collector.

2.	D isconnect dust collector from power, and inspect 
the impeller for dents, bends, loose fins. Replace 
impeller if any damage is found.

3.	M ake sure all fasteners on the dust collector are 
tight.

4.	R eplace the motor and impeller as a set if the 
motor shaft and the impeller hub are damaged.

5.	R eplace motor fan cover.

Dust collector does 
not adequately 
collect dust 
or chips; poor 
performance.

1.	D ust collection bags are full.
2.	 Filter is dirty.
3.	T here is a restriction in the duct line.

4.	T he dust collector is too far away from 
the point of suction, or there are too many 
sharp bends in the ducting.

5.	T he lumber is wet and dust is not flowing 
through the ducting smoothly.

6.	T here is a leak in the ducting, or a series 
of small leaks, or too many open ports.

7.	T here are not enough open branch lines at 
one time, thereby causing a velocity drop 
in the main line.

8.	T he ducting and ports are incorrectly 
sized.

9.	T he machine dust collection design is 
inadequate.

10.	The dust collector is too small for the dust 
collection system.

1.	E mpty collection bags.
2.	 Clean filter.
3.	R emove dust line from dust collector inlet and 

unblock the restriction in the duct line. A plumbing 
snake may be necessary.

4.	R elocate the dust collector closer to the point of 
suction, and rework ducting without sharp bends. 
Refer to System Design, beginning on Page 19.

5.	P rocess lumber with less than 20% moisture 
content.

6.	R ework the ducting to eliminate all leaks. Close 
dust ports for lines not being used. 

7.	O pen 1 or 2 more blast gates to different branch 
lines to allow the velocity in the main line to 
increase.

8.	R einstall correctly sized ducts and fittings. Refer 
to System Design beginning on Page 19 for more 
solutions.

9.	U se a dust collection nozzle on a stand.

10.	Install a larger dust collector to power your dust 
collection system.

Sawdust being 
blown into the 
air from the dust 
collector.

1.	D uct clamps or dust collection bags are 
not properly clamped and secured.

2.	 Bag clamps are loose or damaged. 

1.	R e-secure ducts and dust collection bag, making 
sure duct and bag clamps are tight and completely 
over the ducts and bags.

2.	R etighten bag clamps.



G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector -31-

O N

G1028Z Wiring Diagram

FPO

Switch.

110V Junction Box.

220V Junction Box.

220V Rewire



-32- G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector

The motor wiring shown here is 
current at the time of printing, but it 
may not match your machine. 
Always use the wiring diagram 
inside the motor junction box. 

View this page in color at 
www.grizzly.com. 

Hot

Hot

Ground

6-15 Plug 
(As Recommended) 

220
VAC

O N 

G1029Z Wiring Diagram

Start Capacitor.

Junction Box.

Switch.



G1028Z/G1029Z Dust Collector -33-

G1028Z/G1029Z Parts Breakdown



REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P1028001 CASTER 19 P1028019 OUTLET
2 PFB01 FLANGE BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 20 P1028020 HOSE CLAMP
4 P1028004 BASE PLATE 21 P1028021 HOSE
5 PS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8 22A H6899 LOWER BAG V2.1.08
6A P1029006A 6" INLET COVER V2.10.01 23 P1028023 COLLECTOR SUPPORT
7 PSB121M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20 (LH) 24 P1028024 COLLECTOR
8 PB09 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 25 P1028025 PACKING (G1028Z)
9 P1028009 SPECIAL WASHER 26 P1028026 UPPER BAG SUPPORT
10 P1028Z010 11" IMPELLER 27A G5556 UPPER BAG V2. 1.08
11 P1028011 COLLECTOR BODY 28 P1028028 GASKET
12 PW07 FLAT WASHER 5/16 29A P1029029A INLET CAP 6"
14 PFB01 FLANGE BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 29B P1029029B 6"x4"x4" Y-INLET V2.10.01
15 PB03 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 30 PK32M KEY 6 X 6 X 28
16 PSW04 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH (G1028/29/30) 31 PWRCRD220S POWER CORD
17V2 P1028Z017V2 MOTOR 1-1/2HP 110/220V V2.06.08 34 PWRCRD220L MOTOR CORD
17V2-1 P1028Z017V2-1 MOTOR FAN COVER V2.06.08 38A G3707 CLAMP V2. 1.08
17V2-2 P1028Z017V2-2 MOTOR FAN V2.06.08 40 P1028Z040 ELECTRICITY LABEL
17V2-3 P1028Z017V2-3 CAPACITOR COVER V2.06.08 41 P1028Z041 HANDS/OUTLET LABEL
17V2-4 P1028Z017V2-4 S CAPACITOR 300M 125V 1-3/4 X 3-3/8 42 P1028Z042 READ MANUAL LABEL
17V2-5 P1028Z017V2-5 JUNCTION BOX V2.06.08 43 P1028Z043 MACHINE ID LABEL
18 PN02 HEX NUT 5/16-18 44 P1028Z044 EYE/LUNG LABEL

REF PART # DESCRIPTION REF PART # DESCRIPTION
1 P1028001 CASTER 19 P1028019 OUTLET
2 PFB01 FLANGE BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 20 P1028020 HOSE CLAMP
4 P1028004 BASE PLATE 21 P1028021 HOSE
5 PS06 PHLP HD SCR 10-24 X 3/8 22A H6899 LOWER BAG V2.1.08
6A P1029006A 6" INLET COVER V2.10.01 23 P1028023 COLLECTOR SUPPORT
7 PSB121M CAP SCREW M6-1 X 20 (LH) 24 P1028024 COLLECTOR
8 PB09 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 25 P1029025 PACKING 
9 P1028009 SPECIAL WASHER 26 P1028026 UPPER BAG SUPPORT
10 P1029010 12" IMPELLER 27A G5556 UPPER BAG V2. 1.08
11 P1028011 COLLECTOR BODY 28 P1028028 GASKET
12 PW07 FLAT WASHER 5/16 29A P1029029A INLET CAP 6"
14 PFB01 FLANGE BOLT 5/16-18 X 1/2 29B P1029029B 6"x4"x4" Y-INLET V2.10.01
15 PB03 HEX BOLT 5/16-18 X 1 30 PK28M KEY 7 X 7 X 29 
16 PSW04 PUSH BUTTON SWITCH 31 PWRCRD220S POWER CORD
17V2 P1029017V2 MOTOR 2 HP 220V V2.06.08 34 PWRCRD220L MOTOR CORD
17V2-1 P1028Z017V2-1 MOTOR FAN COVER V2.06.08 38A G3707 CLAMP V2. 1.08
17V2-2 P1028Z017V2-2 MOTOR FAN V2.06.08 40 P1029Z040 ELECTRICITY LABEL
17V2-3 P1028Z017V2-3 CAPACITOR COVER V2.06.08 41 P1029Z041 HANDS/OUTLET LABEL
17V2-4 P1028Z017V2-4 S CAPACITOR 400M 125V 1-3/4 X 3-3/8 42 P1029Z042 READ MANUAL LABEL
17V2-5 P1028Z017V2-5 JUNCTION BOX V2.06.08 43 P1029Z043 MACHINE ID LABEL
18 PN02 HEX NUT 5/16-18 44 P1029Z044 EYE/LUNG LABEL

G1028Z Parts List

G1029Z Parts List







WARRANTY AND RETURNS




